

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.74/2012
Complainant : Md. Fajlul Karim

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary

Education Officer, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 19.01.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

19.01.2016

The District Elementary Education Officer (DEEO), Nagaon along with the Headmudarris, Kalani Jalah Girl's Pre-Senior Madrassa and office Senior Assistant present.

The Complainant absent without any information.

The DEEO, Nagaon submitted that the madrassa to which the information sought for related is a venture madrassa, although it has received some financial assistance for a few years.

The DEEO also submitted that although the RTI Application was filed with his office, the concerned school does not come under his administrative jurisdiction but under the Directorate of Madrassa Education, Kahilipara, Assam.

The Headmudarris of the school submitted that the information was not provided understanding that his venture school was not under the purview of the RTI Act, 2005. However, he submitted that he has prepared the information to provide to the Petitioner in public interest.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Headmudarris of Kalani Jalah Girl's Pre-Senior Madrassa shall provide the information sought for by the Appellant, free of cost, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Complaint Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/NGN.74/2012 -A

Dtd. 19.01.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Elementary Eduaction Officer, Nagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782001 for information.
- 2. The Headmaster, Kalani Jalah Girl's Pre-Senior Madrassa, P.O.- Juria, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Fajlul Karim, Vill- Kalani Jalah, P.O.- Juria, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission